BY ALDS. RAINEY, COGGS, JOHNSON, HAMILTON, SPIKER, DODD, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, PEREZ, LEWIS

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Veronica St. Julien who passed from this life on May 24, 2021.

WHEREAS,

## **VERONICA ST. JULIEN**

passed from this life on May 24, 2021 at the age of 67, and services were held on May 30, 2021 at Old Mt. Zion New Jerusalem, 1527 N. Astor St.; and

- WHEREAS, Veronica St. Julien was born on September 20, 1953 in Milwaukee, to the union of Mary Gee-Clemons and Robert Clemons, and was the eldest of three daughters born to this union; and
- **WHEREAS**, Veronica, a graduate of St. Joan Antida High School, also attended Nursing School at the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee; and
- **WHEREAS**, Affectionately referred to as Vicky by family and Roni by friends, Veronica excelled and thrived in the medical billing industry, and after a life-long career, she retired from Gonzaba Medical Group in San Antonio; and
- WHEREAS, Nicknamed Trouble Maker, Veronica was passionate about getting into Good Trouble on behalf of the underserved, as well as her fellow residents at the Sherman Park Senior Living where she served as tenant council president for two years, and in addition to being a fearless advocate, she faithfully served several organizations throughout her lifetime, including never missing the opportunity to volunteer at the polls on every Election Day; and
- WHEREAS, Predeceased by her beloved husband, John St. Julien, Veronica St. Julien leaves to cherish her memory: daughter Venetia of Milwaukee, and son, Ossie, Jr. of Las Colinas, Texas, grandsons Brandon, Alexander and Adrian, granddaughter Ashley, three great grandchildren and a host of other loving relatives and friends; and
- WHEREAS, Elizabeth L. Smith will be remembered as a loving, caring, compassionate person who loved to travel, walk, and was always working to leave this world a better place than when she found it; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family of Elizabeth L. Smith, and mourns the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Elizabeth L. Smith.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Ashanti Hamilton, Cavalier Johnson, Scott Spiker, Nikiya Dodd, Mark A. Borkowski, Russell W. Stamper, II, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis and Khalif J. Rainey and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on June 15 2021.